
 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 20th September 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2023-24 (Pages 9 - 
36) 

 
To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

4. WORKFORCE STRATEGY  
 

To receive an oral update on the Workforce Strategy from J Taylor, Chief 
Operating Officer, and N Harpham, HR Manager (Projects). 

 
Contact Officer: N Harpham - 388192 
 

5. HR POLICY UPDATE (Pages 37 - 82) 



 
To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on the 
outcome of reviews of the following HR policies: 
 

 IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status Determination Disagreement 
Process 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
 Sickness Absence and Attendance Policy 
 Volunteer Policy 
 Redundancy Policy 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

6. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 

At the request of representatives of employees to consider a range of issues. 
 

  
 

14th day of November 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in t
[...]
y exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20th September 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 
M A Hassall and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D N Keane and J E Kerr. 

 
12 MINUTES  

 
Subject to the deletion of the second sentence of the fourth paragraph of Minute 
No 6 to be replaced by “In response, Councillor Hassall commented that 
generally, in staff consultation pay fell number six in staff priorities but this varied 
by individual”, the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st June 
2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT QUARTER ONE 2023-24  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st April to 30th 
June 2023. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was higher than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2023/24 was forecasted to be 
£980,000 lower than the year’s budget. Members received clarification of which 
year the ongoing pay negotiations would have an impact on. 
 
The report indicated that three employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employee’s achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on. In response to a question by Councillor  
 
Councillor West expressed the view that if renumeration levels were not 
comparable with those of other councils, the Council would not be able to recruit 
individuals to deliver the services it wants to provide. He further stated that the 
Council should be able to set Council Tax at a level that would provide the 
resources needed without being capped. Having referred to the justifications for 
decisions taken by the previous administration, he drew attention to the financial 
difficulties faced by residents and options for additional Government support. The 

Page 5 of 82

Agenda Item 1



Strategic HR Manager acknowledged that pay was challenging. Councillor 
Hassall reminder Members of decisions taken on financial matters since 2013 
and agreed with Councillor West on the subject of capping currently but pointed 
out that since 2013 the Council had not raised Council Tax to the level of the 
cap.  In response to a question by Councillor Gleadow the Strategic HR Manager 
pointed out that most councils had adopted the National Joint Committee terms 
of employment, but agreed to provide benchmarking information at a future 
meeting. 
 
Following questions by Councillor Blackwell, the Strategic HR Manager 
undertook to obtain data on staff turnover compared to other local councils and 
on sickness levels compared with other councils. Councillor Cawley 
congratulated Officers on reducing the level of sickness but asked if an 
investigation could be carried out into whether there were any links between 
performance measures a sickness. In addition, it was suggested these data 
should be augmented with details of reasons for leaving and analysis of sickness 
trends within the Council. 
 
The Committee then discussed the management of stress amongst the 
workforce. The measures in place included Mental Health First Aiders, and 
assistance programme and other support services. In response to a question by 
Councillor West, it was confirmed that some individuals who had left had been 
Mental Health First Aiders and that some, but not all of the First Aiders had been 
replaced. 
 
The Employee Representatives Group drew Members’ attention to the fact that 
the number of disciplinary hearings had taken place but that they had not been 
approached to provide support to the individuals involved. To enable them to 
provide the necessary support training would be required. The Strategic HR 
Manager confirmed that the currently was a higher than normal caseload but it 
did not represent a trend, which made it difficult to plan for. 
It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for the 
excellent contribution made by the employees who had recently retired from 
employment in the local government service and pass on its best wishes for 
a long and happy retirement. 

 
15 WORKFORCE PROFILE AND ACTION PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which contained the annual 
summary of the profile of the workforce according to their protected 
characteristics as required by the Equality Act 2010. Members discussed plans 
to provide mental health awareness training for managers and suggested that 
equal opportunities training should be mandatory. They also reviewed ways to 
improve declaration of protected characteristics and to reduce unconscious bias 
during recruitment. It was then recommended that all Equality Action Plan 
actions should be provided in a one-page document. Whereupon, it was 
 

Page 6 of 82



RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and noted. 
 

16 NEW POLICY - FIXED TERM CONTRACTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic HR Manager to which was 
attached a proposed new policy relating to Fixed Term contracts. A copy of the 
report is appended in the Minute Book. Members were informed that the Policy 
was required to ensure the Council complied with the Fixed Term Work 
Regulations 2002. Having expressed support for the Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Fixed Term Contract Policy appended to the report now submitted 

be endorsed. 
 

17 HR POLICY UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of the Job Evaluation Policy and the Working Time Regulations Guidelines. 
Subject to an amendment to paragraph 5.2 of the Job Evaluation Appeals 
Process so that an employee also could be represented by an external 
individual, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Job Evaluation Policy and the Working Time Regulations 
Guidelines appended in the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
18 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  

 
D Pope, on behalf of the Employee Representatives Group (ERG), drew 
Members’ attention to employees’ concerns surrounding the pay dispute. He 
referred to the survey of employees and the Union’s notice of industrial action. 
The ERG was endeavouring to allays these concerns. Reference also was made 
to the implications of the reasons for the dispute for employee retention. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the ERG’s comments would be noted. Councillor 
Hassall stated the HR had a significant amount of information available and any 
questions employees had should be addressed to HR. Councillor West then 
expressed his gratitude for the information provided to Members on this subject. 
 

 
Chair 

Page 7 of 82



 

Page 8 of 82



 
 
 

Workforce Report 
Quarter Two 2023-24 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 
This report looks at the workforce profile of Huntingdonshire District Council during 
the Second Quarter of the financial year, 01 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
  
The key findings from the workforce profile report are:   
 

 The permanent/fixed term employed workforce headcount is 629 and the full-
time equivalent (FTE) total is 571.58 as of 30 September 2023. This is higher 
than at the end of the previous Quarter where the headcount was 627 and the 
FTE 570.2 These figures do not include our variable or contingent workforce.  
 

 Forecasted spend on pay costs for employees is estimated to be £528,000. 
lower than expected against a budget of £ 27,848,427 (equating to us 
spending 98.1% of the anticipated staffing budget).  In contrast to this there is 
an estimated overspend of £814,000 on contractors and agency staff against 
an expected spend of £326,000. Netting out at an underspend of £285,000 
against staffing budget when the underspend and the existing budget are 
taken into account.   

 
 Turnover has decreased to 13.7% from the 14.8% reported in the previous 

Quarter with the top reason for leaving being job change, with the next being 
other covering things from retirement to ill health.  The areas with the highest 
turnover in this Quarter are Strategic Insights and Delivery (SI&D), Operations 
and Planning. 

 
 SI&D is a small directorate with a number of services that sit under it and with 

leavers in a number of areas this makes the annualised turnover higher.  
Operations is an area that is expected to be higher. Planning continues to be 
high, however there were only 2 leavers from the department in the quarter. 

 
 Turnover continues to reduce this quarter, which has been a continuous trend 

for the last 12 months and is now below both the LGA and National average 
and remains on target with the Corporate PI’s. 

 
 The number of roles advertised in the quarter has increased compared to the 

previous quarter, with 65 roles advertised compared to 39 the previous 
quarter. The number of offers made increased from 51 in the previous Quarter 
to the 80 in the current Quarter. The most difficult areas to recruit to within 
HDC are Plann
[...]
f 
Q4 

2022/23

End of 
Q1 

2023/24

End of 
Q2 

2023/24
Headcount 645 646 656 638 627 621 619 627 629
FTE 592.

2 590.03 597.65 582.
1

574.
4

565.
7

563.
1

570.
2 571.58

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Headcount & FTE Trend

N
um

be
r o

f E
m

pl
oy

ee
s

Page 14 of 82



7

Employment Type Quarter Two Quarter One  
Fixed Term  41 36  
Permanent 574 578  
Secondment/Acting 
Up 18 20  

Grand Total 633 634  
Variable 
employees  448 (975) 421 (925)  

 

1.3 PAYBILL  

The following table shows the Council’s budget, forecasted spend on pay costs 
(including National Insurance and pension contributions) for all employees but 
excluding hired staff (contractors and agency staff). Forecasted spend on pay costs 
for employees is estimated to be £528,760 lower than budget (equating to us spending 
98.1% of the anticipated staffing budget).  In contrast to this there is an estimated 
overspend of £814,000 on contractors and agency staff compared to a budget of £ 
326,015. Netting out at an underspend of approximately £ 285,650 against staffing 
budget when the underspend and the existing budget are taken into account.   
 

Year Budget (£) Actual (£) Forecast 
(£) 

2016/17 22,526,917 21,903,947   
2017/18 24,591,631 23,536,053   
2018/19 25,230,515 23,192,646   
2019/20 24,871,268 23,941,696   
2020/21 25,679,601  24,240,402   
2021/22 25,377,310 25,421,307   
2022/23 27,330,175 26,467,958   
2023/24 27,848,428   27,319,655 

 

 

1.4 HIGH EARNERS   

Definition: High earners are classified as employees who are paid at £50,000 or 
above. This information is already published annually in line with the Government’s 
commitment to improve transparency across the public sector and the target hasn’t 
changed since it was introduced.  The Councils pay policy distinguishes 
authorisation of salaries over £75,000 per annum. 

At the end of Quarter Two 53 employees were paid at FTE salaries of £50,000 or 
above, representing 8.4% of the total workforce. 1.1% of the
[...]
ngs with other 
Councils to share best practice. 

 

Run unconscious bias training for managers relating to 
recruitment. 

 

Make the roles advertised look more accessible to 
people who may not have the exact skills by advertising 
training opportunities relating to roles. 

 

Focusing more on transferable skills to allow more 
people to apply rather than being prescriptive, in 
addition asking for equivalent experience rather than 
the focus being on qualifications. 

 

Explore employee networks for different groups to 
support and develop each other, feed into HR Policies, 
communications, learning and development and 
Equality actions. 

 

Review where and how we promote our roles, ensuring 
inclusivity. 

 

 

 

Page 36 of 82



 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  HR Policy Update  
 
Meeting/Date:   Employment Committee – 22 November 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Martin Hassall (MH) 
 
Report by:   Strategic HR Manager (NB) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As noted in the November 2022 committee meeting HR are undertaking a 
programme of reviewing and refreshing our current policies to ensure that they are 
accurate, legally compliant and reflect current practice within HDC.  We are therefore 
bringing the next set of policies we have reviewed to you.   
 
The policies reviewed in this period are: 

 IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status Determination Disagreement 
Process 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
 Sickness Absence and Attendance Policy 
 Volunteer Policy 
 Redundancy Policy 
 

 
Summary of the changes: 
Policy  Amendments 
IR35 Off Payroll 
working regulations; 
Status Determination 
Disagreement 
Process 

Review and update to contact details.  Front cover and 
version control added 

Disciplinary Policy 
and Procedure 

Updated contents page, flow chart re suspensions.  
Changed Senior Management and Corporate 
Management to Leadership Team.  Streamlined to 
reflects current
[...]
eview the proposed policy 
changes and support them.   

 
2.7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
a. Adoption of the revised policies will ensure that HDC is legally complaint and has 

a clear trail of policy amendments. 
 
2.8 LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Page 39 of 82

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122235/Corporate%20Plan%202022-26%20-%20Updated%20Appendix%201.pdf


Appendix 1 - IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status Determination Disagreement 
Process 
Appendix 2 - Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
Appendix 3 - Sickness Absence and Attendance Policy 
Appendix 4 - Volunteer Policy 
Appendix 5 – Redundancy Policy 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Nicki Bane
Tel No: 01480 388422
Email: nicki.bane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 40 of 82



Appendix 1. 
 

IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status 
Determination Disagreement Process 

 
1:1 

 
 
Version Control 
Version Author Date Changes 
1:1 Sam Sanderson October 2023 Review and update to 

contact details.  Front cover 
and version control added 

    
    
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Policy IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status 

Determination Disagreement Process 
Person/posts 
responsible 

Strategic HR Manager 

Date approved/adopted 22 November 2023 
Approved by Employment Committee 
Review Date November 2025 

  

Page 41 of 82



 
 
IR35 Off Payroll working regulations; Status Determination 
Disagreement Process 
 
The off payroll working regulations (commonly known as IR35 rules) require hirers to 
have a status determination disagreement process; and whenever contractors are 
assessed both a copy of their Status Determination along with confirmation that they 
have a right to dispute should they disagree; is provided to the contractor and agency 
(where applicable). 
 
1.0 Statement 
 
1.1 This disputes process intends to deal with complaints from individuals, and/or 

their agency, who disagree with
[...]
by the employee, will mitigate the 
redundancy.  In order to be suitable alternative work, a number of factors 
need to be considered and will vary on a case by case basis, so what is 
suitable alternative employment for one employee is not always suitable for 
others.  Further information is outlined in section 10 above. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 82 of 82


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2023-24
	1.0	Employee Profile
	1.1	Headcount and FTE
	1.2	Workforce by Contract Type
	1.3	Paybill
	1.4	High earners
	1.5	Leavers
	1.6	Turnover
	1.7	Recruitment Metrics
	1.8	Recruitment Challenges/Successes

	1.9	Employee Engagement
	1.10	Time off for Trade Union Duties
	2.0	Sickness Absence
	2.1	Trend of Working Days Lost Across HDC
	2.2	Trend of Working Days Lost Across HDC by Quarter
	2.3	Reasons For Sickness Absence
	2.4	Sickness Absence Breakdown
	2.5	Sickness Absence Reporting by Service

	3.0	HR Caseload
	3.1	Breakdown of HR cases by Type

	4.0	Equalities Data
	4.1	Workforce by Age and Grade
	4.2	Workforce by grade and length of Service
	4.3	Workforce by Gender
	4.4	Employees by Grade and Gender
	4.5	Workforce by Ethnicity
	4.6	Disability Data

	5.0	Accident / Incident Reports
	5.1	Operations Services
	5.2	Office based premises
	5.3	One Leisure and One Leisure Active Lifestyles
	6.0	Equality Actions 2023 – Summary On a Page


	5 HR POLICY UPDATE
	2.1	PURPOSE of the report
	2.2	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.3	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.4	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.5	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.6	CONSULTATION
	2.7	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.8	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
		Policy Statement
		Scope
		Principles
		Responsibilities
	4.1	Managers must
	1.2	Employees must

		I

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22nd November 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 
M A Hassall, D N Keane, J E Kerr and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: C Easter – Employee Representatives Group. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the deletion of the words “In response to a question by Councillor” 
from the end of paragraph three of Minute No 14, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 20th September 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

20 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

21 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2023-24  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2023. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was higher than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2023/24 was forecasted to be 
£528,000 lower than the year’s budget. However, the expected overspend on 
contractors and agency staff meant there was likely to be an overall overspend of 
£285,000 against the staffing budget. 
 
The report indicated that three employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on.  
 
Following a comment by Councillor Hassall on the positive trend in staff turnover, 
the Strategic HR Manager added that some sections had higher rates, but this 
was expected. A gap analysis on salaries would be carried out when the new 
rates had been introduced. Having noted that the Planning section was 
experiencing lower turnover rates than previously, but that recruitment remained 



a challenge, the Chief Executive outlined the measures being introduced to 
improve the situation, including the launch of a campaign in early January to 
attract those considering a move by demonstrating the investment and support 
the Council was putting into the service and value it had. The outcome of the 
campaign would be assessed for use in other areas. 
 
The Chair expressed support for the reported developments in relation to 
apprenticeships and the Vice-Chair asked about action taken in respect of long-
term sickness. The Strategic HR Manager outlined the resources and support 
that the Council dedicated to the latter. 
 
Councillor Cawley commented on the fact that One Leisure posts currently being 
advertised were being offered on fixed-term contracts. In response the Strategic 
HR Manager informed the Committee that this was being done temporarily while 
a review was being undertaken. Following a further question by Councillor 
Cawley, the Strategic HR Manager outlined the steps being taken to establish 
employee networks. 
 
Councillor Keane drew attention to the amount of time employees had taken off 
for Union duties. In answer to detailed questions, the Strategic HR Manager 
reported that the total of 111 hours involved four employees, that legislation 
required the Council to allow representatives reasonable time to perform their 
roles and this was part of the agreement reached with the Union. The 
arrangement had been the subject of benchmarking and was consistent with 
other local authorities. The time had been used for training and as the 
representatives had only recently been appointed it would not be at the same 
level in future years. Councillor Keane stressed the importance of reporting this 
information and requested that future reports contained figures for Union and 
Employee Representatives Group activities. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for 
the excellent contribution made by the employees who had recently 
retired from employment in the local government service and pass 
on its best wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
22 WORKFORCE STRATEGY  

 
The Chief Operating Officer, John Taylor, introduced the Committee to the 
development of the Workforce Strategy. The Strategy was required to address 
the challenges the Council faced by ensuring it had high quality employees. It 
would do this by developing and engaging with its workforce, which would lead to 
better retention of employees and career development. 
 
HR Manager – Projects, Nicola Harpham, outlined the actions that had been 
completed to date, including the completion of a staff survey. The survey 
revealed that employees wanted to be involved in the project and they valued 
transparency and good communication. Themes that had emerged included pay, 
communication, the recruitment process, career progression and the use of up-



to-date technology. Having invited Members to take part in the project, she 
informed them of the key project milestones. 
 
Members endorsed the focus on communications but warned against raising 
expectations. Regarding pay, they were informed that employees were realistic 
and that other benefits were being looked at. Workshops on the Strategy allowed 
conversations on these and other subjects such as motivation to take place. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Hassall, the Chief Operating Officer 
stated that pilot work would be carried out with a view to introducing more 
formalised succession planning, which would improve retention rates. 
 
Having noted the importance of identifying champions, the Chief Executive 
advised that without the Strategy the Council’s ability to deliver its services would 
be affected. 
 
Caroline Easter confirmed that the Employee Representatives Group had been 
involved and was satisfied with the way the project was proceeding. 
 

23 HR POLICY UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of the following policies: 

 IR35 Off Payroll Working Regulations: Status Determination Disagreement 
Process; 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure; 
 Sickness Absence and Attendance Policy; 
 Volunteer Policy; and 
 Redundancy Policy. 

In response to a question by Councillor West, the Strategic HR Manager 
informed the Committee that the Council had several measures in place in 
relation to menopause and that she would investigate obtaining Menopause 
Friendly Accreditation. Following further questions the Strategic HR Manager 
also agreed to clarify whether references to calendar days in the Disciplinary 
Policy and Procedure included weekends and explained that the trial period 
contained in the Redundancy Policy was prescribed in legislation. Finally, she 
confirmed that the Council was working towards providing support for 
volunteering. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
that the Policies appended to the report now submitted be endorsed: 

 IR35 Off Payroll Working Regulations: Status Determination 
Disagreement Process; 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure; 
 Sickness Absence and Attendance Policy; 
 Volunteer Policy; and 
 Redundancy Policy. 

 



24 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 
No matters were identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 


